Stokvels are specifically excluded from the definition as well as juristic persons 
with the combined asset value or annual turnover at the time the agreement is entered, exceeds R 
1 000 000,00 (one million Rand). Moreover, in terms of section 4(1)(b), should the deferral amount 
exceed R 250 000,00 (two hundred and fifty thousand Rand) the NCA will not find application if the 
consumer is a juristic person, even if its asset value or annual turnover is below R 1 000 000,00 (one 
million Rand). 

At the time of this application, the Applicant’s combined asset value warranted to be: